






 

 
#435/25 
 
 
 
 
 
#436/25 

 
MOTION by Councillor Waxer that Committee direct Administration to bring a forward 
recommendation on staffing support for the Jasper Food Security Alliance. 
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 
 
MOTION by Councillor Hall that Committee receive the Food Security Strategy for 
information. 
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 
 
Deputy Mayor Damota relinquished the chair to Alternate Deputy Mayor Hall at 9:51am 
due to a conflict of interest regarding item 7.4.  
 
Jasper resident Mike Merilovich spoke against the tax penalty waiver request. 
 
Deputy Mayor Damota returned to the meeting at 10:00am and relinquished the chair to 
Alternate Deputy Mayor Hall a second time also at 10:00am due to a conflict of interest.  
 
Astoria Hotel General Manager Oliver Andrew spoke to the tax penalty waiver request. 
 
Deputy Mayor Damota returned to the meeting and resumed chairing at 10:09am.  

  
Correspondence  none 
  
Financial Tools to 
Incentivize 
Housing 
Development 
Policy 
#437/25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#438/25 
 

Committee received a presentation from CAO Bill Given outlining updates to the Financial 
Tools to Incentivize Housing Policy. Committee asked clarifying questions regarding 
funding for incentives, fee structures, incentive programs and reporting frequency to 
Council from Administration. 
 
MOTION by Councillor Kelleher-Empey that Committee direct Administration to amend 
section 3.7 to state that Administration shall provide quarterly reports to Council on all 
incentive programs established under this policy. 
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 
 
MOTION by Councillor Waxer that Committee recommend Council approve the Financial 
Tools Policy as amended to incentivize housing development.  
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 

  
Pop-Up Village 
Artists Studio 
Naming 

Committee received a presentation from Town Planner Isla Tanaka on the naming of the 
Pop-Up Village Artist Studio. The local artist recommended the name “Creative Space 
Between the Trees”. 



 

 
#439/25 

 
MOTION by Councillor Kelleher-Empey that Committee recommend Council endorse the 
name Creative Space Between the Trees for the Pop-Up Village Artists Studio. 
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 

  
Recess Deputy Mayor Damota called a recess from 10:53am to 11:03am.  
  
EDA Regional 
Economic 
Recovery and 
Resiliency Report  
 
#440/25 
 

Committee received a presentation from Business Liaison, Caylee LaBranche on the West 
Yellowhead Region: A Path Forward for Economic Recovery and Resiliency report. The 
report was developed and funded by a third party organization and provides an additional 
resource to inform recovery.  
 
MOTION by Councillor Waxer that Committee receive the The West Yellowhead Region: A 
Path Forward for Economic Recovery and Resiliency report for information. 
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 

  
 Deputy Mayor Damota relinquished the chair to Alternate Deputy Mayor Hall due to a 

conflict of interest at 11:08am.  
  
Penalty Waiver 
Request Roll 
#000730 
 
 
 
#441/25 
 

Committee received a report from CAO Given providing background and additional 
information on the penalty waiver request for roll #000730. Committee asked clarifying 
questions regarding the process for property owners with outstanding tax balances, past 
penalty waivers due COVID-19 and the Jasper Wildfire, payment history for this account, 
and the equity of the request. 
 
MOTION by Councillor Melnyk that Committee recommend Council approve the waiver of 
penalties received for outstanding property taxes on payment Roll #000730 in the 
amount of $76,787, for penalties received in 2025 and that the waiver be subject to the 
property owner enrolling in the Municipality’s Preauthorized Payment Plan (PAP) within 
14 days and paying the full outstanding tax balance, including 2025 taxes, by December 
31, 2025.  
 
FOR   AGAINST               
4 Councillors  1 Councillors  (Wilson)                                                               CARRIED 

  
 Deputy Mayor Damota returned to chair the meeting at 11:51am. 
  
Public 
Participation 
Strategy 
 
 
#442/25 

Committee received a presentation from Community Development Manager Lisa Riddell 
on the draft Public Participation Strategy. The strategy provides a framework for fostering 
meaningful, transparent and inclusive participation between the Municipality of Jasper 
and its residents. 
 
MOTION by Councillor Kelleher-Empey that Committee recommend Council adopt the 
Public Participation Strategy as presented. 



 

 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 

  
Community 
Development 
Director’s Report 
 
 
 
#443/25 

Committee received a presentation from Community Development Manager Lisa Riddell 
regarding the Community Development Director’s Report. Highlights of the report 
included: continued staffing challenges; successful continuous operation of the 
Wildflowers Childcare and Out of School Care programs since their re-opening post 
wildfire; high programing participation; and stories of gratitude from the front line. 
 
MOTION by Councillor Hall that Committee receive the Community Development 
Director’s Report for information. 
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 

  
2024 JMHC 
Annual 
Shareholder 
Resolutions 
 
#444/25 

Committee received a presentation from CAO Given outlining JMHC shareholder 
resolutions that require approval as per the JMHC Shareholder Policy. Key resolutions 
include the election of directors, appointment of accountants and acknowledgement of 
financial statements. 
 
MOTION by Councillor Wilson that Committee recommend Council approve the 2024 
Annual Shareholder Resolutions for the Jasper Municipal Housing Corporation as 
presented. 
 
FOR   AGAINST               
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                                               CARRIED 

  
Motion Action List 
 
#445/25 

Administration reviewed the Motion Action List.  
 
MOTION by Councillor Melnyk that Committee approve the updated Motion Action List as 
presented.  
  
FOR                                    AGAINST 
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 

  
Councillor 
upcoming 
meetings 

Councillor Waxer attended the Adult Community Conversation. 
Councillor Hall attended the Senior Community Conversation and Library Board meeting.  
Councillors Hall, Melnyk and Waxer attended the Recovery Advisory Committee. 
Councillor Kelleher-Empey provided an update on Evergreens Senior housing in Hinton for 
Jasper Seniors. 

  
Upcoming Events Council reviewed a list of upcoming events.  
  
In-Camera 
#446/25 

MOTION by Councillor Hall to move in camera at 12:19pm to discuss agenda item: 
• 11.1 In Camera – Human Resources 

 



 

 

FOR   AGAINST                
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 

  
 Human Resource Manager Twyla Hale also joined the In Camera session. 
  
Move out of 
Camera 
#447/25 

MOTION by Councillor Wilson to move out of camera at 1:29pm. 
 
FOR   AGAINST                
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 

  
Continue in 
Camera 
#448/25 

MOTION by Councillor Kelleher-Empey to continue in camera at 1:29pm. 
 
FOR   AGAINST                
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 

  
Move in Camera 
#449/25 

MOTION by Councillor Hall to move in camera at 1:30pm. 
 
FOR   AGAINST                
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 

  
Move out of 
Camera 
#450/25 

MOTION by Councillor Kelleher-Empey to move out of camera at 1:45pm. 
 
FOR   AGAINST                
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 

  
#451/25 MOTION by Councillor Waxer to direct the Human Resources Committee of Council to 

proceed as discussed in the closed session.  
 
FOR   AGAINST                
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 

  
Adjournment  
#452/25 
 

MOTION by that Councillor Kelleher-Empey, there being no further business, the 
Committee of the Whole meeting of September 9, 2025 be adjourned at 1:46pm. 
 
FOR   AGAINST                
6 Councillors  0 Councillors                                                          CARRIED 
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https://www.atco.com/en-ca/businesses/atco-energy-systems/cabin-creek.html
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The Alpine Traveler Bus Service in Jasper provides essential door-to-door transportation 
services for seniors and community members in Jasper. This bus service ensures that residents 
can maintain independence, access vital services and stay connected to their community. 
 
Our key trips include: 

 
• Hinton shopping/appointments- Operates twice a month. Door-to-door service provided, 

driver provides mobility assistance to passengers and retrieves any items if needed.  
 

• Within Jasper (essential services such as banks, grocery stores, pharmacy, medical 
offices)- Operates twice a month with the same assistance provided as above.  

 
• Jasper Seniors Society Outings- Spring Picinic, Fall Dinners, Maligne Lake Boat Cruise. 

 
• This bus also provided emergency evacuation service during the 2024 Jasper wildfire.  

 
 
The Alpine Traveler Bus service aligns with the Municipality of Jasper’s Strategic Priorities, most 
specifically Community Health as the service builds strong connections between Jasper 
residents and their community through shared experiences and outings.  
 
To maintain this essential service, we are requesting that the municipality continue to provide 
$10,000 in funding support for the bus operations. This funding will be used to cover the 
additional insurance required to transport non-Evergreens Foundation residents on our bus. A 
small portion of this will offset some fuel and maintenance costs and cover the cell phone 
required for the community bookings line. Without this funding we would be unable to continue 
to offer this service to non-Evergreens residents.  
 
The Alpine Traveler is more than just a transportation program, it provides connection, 
independence, and quality of life. With the requested funding provided, we can continue to 
provide safe, inclusive and accessible transportation to Jasper residents.  
 
Below are some pictures of the Alpine Traveler trips and outings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 



mailto:nrobbins@albertacf.com
https://jasper.municipalwebsites.ca/UploadFiles/Docs/CouncilStrategicPlan2022web_qnaJGL.pdf
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/about/reports


Municipality of Jasper 
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Presented by: Nancy Robbins | General Manager



Who is Community Futures West Yellowhead?

Community Organization
Community Futures West Yellowhead 
is a federally funding organization 
offering the Community Futures 
program to Jasper, Hinton, Edson, 
Grande Cache and its surrounding 
cooperatives and enterprises and 
Yellowhead County

Business Development Services
We are funding by Prairies Economic 
Development (PrairiesCan) for our core 
services of business coaching, business 
training, business financing and 
community economic development

Regional Experience
2026 will be our 39th year of operating 
in the West Yellowhead region



Role of Members in the 
Corporation ("the 
Municipalities")

We are a non-profit corporation under section 9 of the 
Business Companies Act

The five municipalities where we work are the Members of 
the corporation owning 20% each

Those Members can appoint directors as follows:

two directors representing the Member as appointed by 
the Member

Members usually appoint an alternate as well that can 
replace the director if required at attendance at General 

Meetings



Operating Funds versus Investment Funds

Operating Fund
Utilized for the day-to-day operations of the organization.

Investment Fund
Comprises dedicated loan funds.

Funding Restrictions
With few exceptions, loan funds cannot be used for daily operations, as they are 
intended for lending to businesses in our region.

Annual Audit
A mandatory audit is conducted each fiscal year in May, resulting in Audited Financial 
Statements.



Operating Funds

Primary Funder
Primary funder is Prairies 
Economic Development 
(PrairiesCan)

Quarterly Funding
We receive $73,741.00 per quarter 
for a total of $294,964 per year

Funding Stability
Funding is stable and there is no 
anticipated increase expected

Budget Allocation
Our budget is approximately $500,000 each year - mainly 
because we leverage our funds for grants, loan interest 
transfers, sponsorships, loan fees and municipal funds 
towards projects and operating costs.

Leveraging Strategy
Our goal is to leverage our federal funding as much as 
possible to do our work in the region - our ask of the 
municipalities is part of leveraging these funds



"Entrepreneurs and Opportunities are Connected"



Business coaching

We prefer the term "coaching" over "counselling" Our most popular service is business planning and cash 
flow management

We also help with business resources and referrals and 
answer questions ranging from bookkeeping to 
marketing to GST

We usually meet clients in our office or in other 
locations throughout the region

Client sessions last from 10 minutes to 120 minutes 
depending on what they come to see us about

We aim for multiple sessions instead of just one session 
to help our clients as much as possible



Business Training

1

Training usually focuses on the 
needs of our businesses in the 

region and are sometimes 
community specific

2

In 2025-2026, our focus is on 
business continuity planning, cash 
flow development and supporting 

regional and business recovery

3

Training can be online, face-to-face 
and is usually in a group setting

4

Check our CF LaunchPad for some individualized training programs 
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad

https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad
https://westyellowhead.albertacf.com/services/business-training-programs/launch-pad


Business Financing

We can loan up to $150,000 to 
clients for start up, expansion 
and maintenance of their 
business

We may offer specialized loan 
such as the Jasper Recovery 
Loan

Clients usually need a bank 
referral or refusal to access 
funds



Community Economic 
Development

Economic development projects aim to be 
revenue-neutral and have community 
partners

CFWY is actively working in Jasper's recovery 
since August 2024 and will continue to have a 
full-time employee committed to Jasper until 
November 2026

Municipal funding supports economic 
development through contributing to 
operational costs, being sponsors for local 
events and covering logistics for our CED 
work



Lemonade Day - June 20, 2026



Jasper Recovery Program

Financial Grants
Providing $2.195 million in grants to Jasper's small businesses from 2024, concluding March 31, 2025.

Dedicated Staff Support
Full-time staff offer coaching and training opportunities to Jasper's small businesses until November 2026, funded through CED 
project programming with PrairiesCan

Comprehensive Core Services
In addition to recovery efforts, we provide core services like startup support, business training, owner transition assistance, and 
fostering an entrepreneurial community, supported by core and municipal funding.

Flexible Recovery Loans
Jasper Recovery Loans are available at a 4% interest rate, with no payments or interest accumulated for the first 6 months.





2026 BUDGET



Municipality of Jasper Library Board

 Operates the library as set out under the Alberta Libraries Act and Libraries 

Regulation

 The legislation also lays out municipal council’s role in the provision of library 

services

 Other legislation such as the Protection of Privacy Act and the Access to 

Information Act also applies

 The volunteer, managing board of trustees is selected by the Municipality of 
Jasper Council, including one council member

 The board is legislated to have a five-year Plan of Service developed with 

community input

https://kings-printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=L11.cfm&leg_type=Acts&isbncln=9780779847631
https://kings-printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=1998_141.cfm&leg_type=Regs&isbncln=9780779856152
https://kings-printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=1998_141.cfm&leg_type=Regs&isbncln=9780779856152


Municipality of Jasper Library Board

 Has a Letter of Understanding with the Municipality of Jasper Council that 

lays out how the Municipality and the Library work together.

 Including a minimum of two council presentations a year, one for the spring 

year end report and financial review, the second for the fall budget 

presentation

 Participation in the Municipality’s Health and Safety program, including key 

activities for the Jasper Library and Cultural Centre

 The current Letter of Understanding was renewed in 2025 and expires in 2030

mailto:https://www.jasper-alberta.ca/Home/DownloadMeeting/11f708cc-8c66-4c6e-9446-c8b38016ecd8?isEnglish=True


Our focus

Vision

The Jasper Municipal Library is recognized as a welcoming 
and inclusive space that engages, strengthens and enhances 
our community’s quality of life.

Mission

The Library will strive to be the community’s information and 
cultural centre; a centre for lifelong learning for people of all 
ages; and a hub of the community that welcomes residents, 
newcomers, seasonal workers and visitors.



Operations

Hours
• Open 48 hours a week

• Monday & Tuesday 10am to 
5pm

• Wednesday & Thursday 10am 
to 8pm

• Friday & Saturday 10am to 
5pm

Staff
• Director of Library Services

• Bibliographic Services Clerk

• Programmer

• Part time clerk

• Casual library clerks

• Volunteers 

Services
• Borrowing of physical items & 

eresources (books, 
audiobooks, music etc.)

• Workspaces and comfortable 
seating

• Free wifi

• Meeting rooms

• Office services (printing, 
scanning, photocopying)



Operations

Programs
• Saturday Storytime – families 

with young children

• Tween STEAM – weekly, 
science based for ages 9-12

• Summer Reading Programs – 
preschool and school age

• From the Stacks – biweekly, 
reading and discussion for 
seniors

• Book Club – monthly, adult

Events
• Soil Remediation Talk

• Fire Smart Landscaping Talk

• Author visits

• Well Worn Trail family 
performance

• Culture Days

• Dark Skies talks

• Welcome Events for seasonal 
staff and newcomers

Charges
• Free memberships available to 

those living in Jasper with proof

• No overdue fines 

• Replacement fees for lost and 
damaged items

• Printing, faxing and laminating 
services 

• Room rentals – no charge for 
building partners and non 
profits 

• Exam supervision



Community 

Involvement

 École Jasper Elementary School – 

regular class visits

 Community Development – Baby and 

Me, Creative Corner

 Jasper Rotary Club – meeting space, 

Indigenous collection

 Jasper Girl Guides – meeting space

 Jasper Artists Guild – programs and 

events

 Habitat for the Arts – programs and 
events

 ACFA – programs and events







Looking into 2026

• Staff Retention

• Succession Planning as staff move towards retirement

• Continuing to respond to a recovering community

• Board Development to give trustees the tools to deal with evolving library 

services and management needs

• Policy Review



Budget 

Request for 

2026

$218,485



Municipality of Jasper Library Board

Thank you



 

Brief History 

The Library was established November 12, 1942, as the Jasper Public Library. It became the Jasper 
Municipal Library in 1967 to qualify for Provincial funding. The library moved to 500 Robson St 
in1975. There was a temporary relocation for the construction of the renovated and expanded 
building from Oct 2011 to May 2016. The Jasper Library and Cultural Centre opened to the public 
June 26, 2016. 

 

Legislation 

In Alberta, municipal libraries must operate within the Libraries Act and Regulation as well as other 
applicable legislation such as the Protection of Privacy Act and Access to Information Act. 

Libraries Act https://kings-
printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=L11.cfm&leg_type=Acts&isbncln=9780779847631 

Libraries Regulation https://kings-
printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=1998_141.cfm&leg_type=Regs&isbncln=9780779856152 

 

2025-2029 Plan of Service: 

Priority One: Community Gathering Space 
Goal One: To provide a welcoming, accessible, and comfortable space for our community. 
Goal Two: Increase community awareness of the library and provide opportunities for 
interaction and engagement. 

Priority Two: Engage in Early Childhood Development Opportunities 
Goal: Support caregivers and their preschoolers in developing literacy and social skills. 

Priority Three: Engage School-Age Children and Teens 
Goal One: Offer opportunities for children and teens to develop and strengthen their literacy 
skills. 
Goal Two: Offer opportunities for teens to have a say in library collections and services. 

Priority Four: Pursue Personal Interests and Self-Development 
Goal: The library will have collections, programs, services and spaces to facilitate lifelong 
learning. 

 

Letter of Understanding https://www.jasper-alberta.ca/Home/DownloadMeeting/11f708cc-8c66-
4c6e-9446-c8b38016ecd8?isEnglish=True  

https://kings-printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=L11.cfm&leg_type=Acts&isbncln=9780779847631
https://kings-printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=L11.cfm&leg_type=Acts&isbncln=9780779847631
https://kings-printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=1998_141.cfm&leg_type=Regs&isbncln=9780779856152
https://kings-printer.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=1998_141.cfm&leg_type=Regs&isbncln=9780779856152
https://www.jasper-alberta.ca/Home/DownloadMeeting/11f708cc-8c66-4c6e-9446-c8b38016ecd8?isEnglish=True
https://www.jasper-alberta.ca/Home/DownloadMeeting/11f708cc-8c66-4c6e-9446-c8b38016ecd8?isEnglish=True


Jasper Municipal Library 2024-09-31 Open 48 hours per week

Revenues Budget YTD Budget Projected Projected Projected 
2025 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Grant - Municipal Tax 213,156             150,383             218,485             223,947             229,546             236,432             projected 2.5% yearly increase

Grant - Alberta Government 34,704               34,704               34,704               34,704               34,704               34,704               no expected increase

Interest Income 500                    89                      500                    500                    500                    500                    
Fees for Service 5,700                 7,398                 5,100                 3,600                 3,600                 3,600                 
Used Book Sale 1,500                 887                    1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 
Donations 500                    766                    500                    500                    500                    500                    
Donations from Friends of the Library -                     180                    -                     -                     -                     -                     
ACFA Custodial Fees 2,227                 -                     2,294                 2,363                 2,434                 2,507                 
From Capital Reserves 13,000               13,000               -                     -                     -                     -                     for blinds
From Operation Reserves 11,000               11,000               14,000               16,000               18,000               -                     $59,000 over 4 years

Revenues Total 282,287             218,407             277,083             283,114             290,784             279,743             

Expenditures Budget YTD Budget Projected Projected Projected 
2025 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Physical Collections 8,250                 3,853                 7,750                 7,750                 7,500                 7,500                 
Electronic Resources 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 3,250                 3,250                 
Library Resources Total 11,250               6,853                 10,750               10,750               10,750               10,750               

Salaries and Benefits 220,665             156,946             222,511             229,664             242,507             236,505             3% increases

Professional Development 2,000                 949                    3,000                 3,250                 3,500                 3,750                 
Volunteers 950                    110                    1,200                 1,200                 1,450                 1,450                 
Staff & Volunteers Total 223,615             158,006             226,711             234,114             247,457             241,705             

Programs & Promotions 1,500                 3,173                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 
Promo & Program Total 1,500                 3,173                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 1,500                 

Financial Review 1,000                 -                     1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 
Board Expenses 1,000                 -                     1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 1,000                 
Operational Expenses 8,325                 6,409                 8,325                 8,425                 8,675                 8,775                 
Admin & Bd Subtotal 10,325               6,409                 10,325               10,425               10,675               10,775               

Janitorial & Maint. - Supplies 500                    69                      2,000                 2,250                 2,250                 2,500                 furniture cleaning

Custodial Fees paid to Municipality 22,271               16,335               23,050               23,742               24,454               25,188               2.5% increases
Insurance 1,000                 904                    1,100                 1,200                 1,300                 1,400                 
Building Op Subtotal 23,771               17,308               26,150               27,192               28,004               29,088               

Capital - Furniture & Equipment -                     4,583.48            -                     computers 

Capital - Building 13,000.00          -                     -                     blinds
Contribution to Capital Reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Capital Subtotal 13,000.00          4,583.48            -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 283,461$           196,332$           275,436$           283,981$           298,386$           293,818$           

Surplus (deficit) (1,174)$              22,075$             1,647$               (867)$                 (7,602)$              (14,075)$            



mailto:manager@jaspermuseum.org
https://jasper.municipalwebsites.ca/UploadFiles/Docs/CouncilStrategicPlan2022web_qnaJGL.pdf




2025 
Municipal Presentation



• $130,000 equity gone

• Permanent loss of Exhibit Coordinator

• Unknown volunteer base

• Much needed building upgrades and 
improvements put in doubt

• Planned museum expansion put on hold

• Many unknowns and concerns going into 2025

Fall 2024  - Where We Were



What We Have 
Accomplished

Stabilized revenues

Improved the overall Jasper Museum 
experience

Optimized our spare lot to assist in 
Jasper’s recovery efforts

Took the Wildlife Exhibit to its full 
potential

Streamlined administration



Our Importance to the Community

• Community special event involvement
and engagement

○ United Church Annual Plant Sale

○ Gran Fondo Bike Race

○ Festival of Trees

○ The Homecoming (2023)

○ 100th Mount Alberta Anniversary
Celebration

○ Whiskey, Wine & Hops

• Tourist component

• Historical research and
information  center

• Foundation for communities collective
memory

• Coffee Hours

• Bottle recycling program

• Hub for connecting the community

• Historical orientation for new
employees to the area





Where We Are Going

 Still many unknowns related to revenues

 Continue to improve the Jasper Museum experience

 Increase memberships and business support

 Work within the Hatley governance model

 Explore additional options for expansion of our museum facility

6



Thank you!

7















 
 

 
 

Prior Year Project Summary Report 

Due to the unique situation the wildfires of July 2024 placed upon us, we asked you to allow us 
to utilize any municipal grant monies for operational activities.  We understood that this was typically 
not considered an appropriate use of these funds.  The purpose of this was to bide us the time and give 
us the confidence and backing to move forward while we implemented our recovery plan. 

 Those funds were critical in allowing us the ability to undertake key steps towards our recovery 
efforts and place the museum in a more stable financial position going forward.  We successfully and 
cleverly created a permanent Animal Exhibit within the museum, and the collection was well received 
and enhanced the visitor experience.  We were also able to complete much needed upgrades and 
renovations to our washroom facilities and hallway as well as replace our aging basement furnace/AC 
unit.  The funds were also used for some much-needed improvements to our Showcase Gallery and 
allowed us to complete some minor facility enhancements.  These activities totaled in excess of $51,000. 
Without the backing of your additional funds our efforts in recovery would have faltered!  

 Overall, the beautification of our building, general upgrades and improvements and the addition 
of the animal collection increased visitation and allowed us to welcome and impress more visitors than 
ever before. The continued support of the municipality has played a key role in allowing us to meet our 
recovery goals and set us on a more stable financial path going forward.  Museums are integral to 
society and the communities they represent and we, as the keepers of Jasper’s history, will continue to 
build a sustainable and responsive museum with the support of our Municipality. 

 



mailto:greg.key@keypm.ca
https://jasper.municipalwebsites.ca/UploadFiles/Docs/CouncilStrategicPlan2022web_qnaJGL.pdf
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November 2025 

Dear Mayor and Councilors, 

As a representative of the more than 3500 individuals who have participated in Habitat 
from March 2024 to April 2025, I am pleased to offer an overview of Habitat’s activities and 
the initiatives your funding has supported. 

Public support is integral to Habitats success, whether through donations of time, money 
or resources. It all works to enable us to align our strategies with Municipal objectives for 
community health, relationship building and organizational excellence as you will see. 

Habitat remains focused on the arts at this time of shifting cultural landscapes. Programs 
continue to bring youth, seniors, businesses, heritage and cultures together. This report 
and financials reflect your support, and we are grateful for the opportunity to share this 
information with you and look forward to your feedback and guidance. 

 

Marianne Garrah, Executive Development Director 
David Baker, Tech ED 
Jacqui McColl, Special Events Director 
Grace Kohn, Drama and Music Director 
Christina Petluk-Byrd, Youth Cultural Arts Director 
Julia Tapp, Communications Director 
Vanessa Martin, Fine Arts Director 
Jasper Community Habitat for the Arts 

 

Habitat for the Arts respectfully acknowledges that we are situated on the traditional lands of the Dane-zaa 
(Beaver), Nêhiyawak (Cree), Anishinaabe (Ojibway), Secwépemc (Shuswap), Stoney Nakoda and Métis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 
 

Habitat for the Arts 2025 

 Oct – Dec 
2024 

Jan-Mar 
2025 

Apri-June 
2025 

July-Sept 
2025 

TOTALS 

Open doors 702 663 685 623 2673hour
s 

User stats/visitors 1035 1034 1155 681 3905users 
Open hours and user stats continue to grow every year. 

BIG ROOM The big room in 2025 was open whenever people wanted a place 
to engage in the arts. The funding provided by the Red Cross in 
early 2025 allowed for Habitat to offer many of the regular 
workshops for free.  
There was an increase in use of the Rotary and Quorum rooms as 
the spring theatre production used the spaces for rehearsals. 
Madame Vanessa’s art school celebrated its 10th year. 

POTTERY ROOM The pottery room continues to be a much-desired space for 
creatives to relax – memberships are maxed and workshops to 
allow non members to work with clay are regular and fully 
attended. 

MUSIC TECH ROOM The Music Room is booked Mon-Thurs for piano lessons as well 
as used by community to drop in and play. 2025 saw an increase 
in drop-ins for afternoon jam sessions.  
The tech room was in high demand for theatre lighting and sound 
production this year. The theatre production in May had an 
audience of 590. 
We now have a guitar instructor teaching 4 days a week. 
The edit suites were used as residents shared their stories from 
2024 on camera. The ‘Green Chair’ sessions are ongoing. 

SPECIAL EVENTS Habitat hosted over35 events in the first 3 months of 2025.  
Summer had 7 weeks of art camps.  
In September 2025 Habitat, JAG, the ACFA and the Library 
received an Alberta Culture Days grant again that saw over 15 
ways to engage in arts & culture at the JLCC in September.  

 

2025 also saw the Habitat for the Arts board evolve as we move into year 11.  

Habitat for the Arts operates under the umbrella of IOTAD — a registered nonprofit that 
has served the Jasper community for 16 years, dedicated to fostering engagement in the 
arts. Over that time, IOTAD has built a strong foundation and, with the support of the 
Municipality, a recognized space for the arts in Jasper. 

Looking ahead, IOTAD has now created the opportunity for a new board to guide Habitat 
for the Arts into its next decade. In Alberta, nonprofit organizations are generally expected 
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to demonstrate at least two years of operations to establish recognition and stability. With 
the new board in place, we will have this period to strengthen its governance and direction 
as we lead up to 2027, when the lease for IOTAD’s Habitat for the Arts comes up for 
renewal. We are thankful for the one year extension as we work with these changes. 

The newly formed board comprises artists, instructors, and long-time participants of 
Habitat for the Arts. Their direct experience with the organization and well-established 
community relationships position them well to guide its future growth and sustainability. 

A lease renewal is presented for your consideration at this time, one that will allow the new 
board to plan for Habitat past 2027.  

 

 

Attached you will find a financial statement for 2024-2025 and a projection budget for 
2026. 
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Highlights of Community Engagement  

2025 marked a year of renewal and reconnection for Habitat for the Arts. In the wake of the 
wildfire and community displacement our focus remained on creativity as a cornerstone of 
recovery, belonging, and continuity. 

 

Creative Recovery and Wellbeing (wellness strategic priority) 

● NOVA Psychology’s art therapy workshops for families and adults coping with post-
wildfire stress, offered art as a tool for reflection and healing. 

● Supported displaced residents with specific programs directed to their needs 
● Youth were supported as community theatre evolved to an audience of almost 600 
● Reinforced that creativity is an essential part of recovery, not a luxury. 

 
 

Community Continuity (relationship building priority) 

● Advocated for the arts as a steady, year-round pillar of community life rather than a 
reactive activity. 

● Strengthened relationships by partnering with local businesses and organizations 
who also felt post wildfire stresses 

● Keeping anticipated seasonal events (e.g., dark sky or culture days programs ) 
consistent year after year, building trust and anticipation. 

 

Leadership Renewal (organizational excellence priority) 

● Welcomed a new board of directors in 2025, with firsthand understanding of 
Habitat’s operations and strong community connections, positioning the 
organization for growth and stability. 

● This transition is a pivotal moment that establishes the foundation for Habitat’s 
long-term stability and vision. By beginning planning now, the organization is 
positioned to enter a new lease renewal to take Habitat past 2027 with clear 
direction and momentum, ensuring the continuity of Jasper’s community arts for 
the next decade. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Looking Ahead 

With renewed leadership, active community participation, and a strong vision for 
sustainability, Habitat for the Arts enters its next chapter ready to build on 16 years of 
creative impact — ensuring the arts remain at the heart of Jasper’s recovery, identity, and 
future. 

 

      

 

 

The Shifting of our Cultural Landscape 

Jasper is increasingly seeing the arts not just as entertainment, but as a driver of identity, 
resilience, and even economic activity. This is evidenced by programs - like the new Popup 
Artists space – that help embed creativity into everyday community life, showing that 
culture is a vital part of what makes Jasper unique. 

Wildfire impacts and the resulting displacement may have shaped who participates in the 
arts…we believe the programs we offer are a healing and stabilizing force. We see an 
increasing desire for inclusive accessible programs that reach all ages and all skill levels. 
And we approach all of those with a team that comes with tools and expertise in year 10, a 
locally informed board of leaders who understand the lived experience of residents and 
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artists. This emphasizes our importance for long-term planning in a small community 
where organizational memory is key. 

Partnerships are essential for sustainability. Co-ordinating with others - festivals and 
community projects is important. Avoiding short term initiatives and overlapping projects, 
staying true to the mandate of bringing arts opportunities to the community, continues to 
strengthen Habitat in this new cultural landscape. 

Jasper has always been known for its opportunities – in tourism or wellness or economic 
development – the arts are using this time of transition to strengthen all of those. Habitat 
offers artists ways to expand their audiences, it offers non artists ways to explore their 
creativity, and it offers visitors and residents opportunities to experience what goes on 
upstairs at 500 Robson Street.  

Emerging continuity with mentorship with space stability ensures that Jaspers creative 
voices help to shift with the cultural landscape into one that is inclusive, adaptive and 
forward-looking. 

 

Support from the Municipality has helped create a dedicated space for the arts in Jasper. 
This support is essential for the continuation of music programs, theatre productions, 
afterschool arts, weekend workshops and to offering artisan resources. 
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With that we are requesting the continuation of rent relief of $21,420.00 and $10,000 for 
programming assistance. This ask includes the continuation of Music in the Park program 
funding. 
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Budget Projection for 2026 

Assets 

 Servus Credit Union Balance     $25,000.00 

    Total Assets     $25,000.00 

Projected Income 

 Misc Sales       $200.00 
 Misc Grants Donations     $25,000.00 
 Class Events       $10,000.00 
 Special Events/Camps     $15,000.00 
 New Arts Weekends 2026     $7500.00 

    Total Projected Income   $57,700.00 

Expenses (based on 2025 expenses) 

 Utilities       $1100.00 
 Telephone Web      $1350.00 
 Advertising / Posters     $500.00 (no paper anymore) 
 Office Expenses      $1200.00 
 Insurance       $900.00 
 Programming Expenses/Materials   $10,000.00 
 Instructors for programs/Camps    $10,000.00 
 Event Expenses (musicinthepark)    $6000.00 
 Catering       $2400.00 
 Contract Services/ Admin     $12,000.00 
 New Artists Weekends 2026    $2500.00    
 Postage/Freight      $200.00 
 Janitorial       $1000.00 
 Honorariums / Volunteers     $1500.00 
 Facilities / Equipment     $2500.00 

    Total Projected Expenses ~approximate $53,150.00   
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Municipality of Jasper 

Municipal Contribution Request Form 
External Groups - BUDGET 2026 

 
Date: November 4, 2025 

Submitted by: Silvie Walsh 

Name of Group: Jasper Heritage Folk and Blues Society 

Phone Number: 780-931-5826 

Email: jasperfolkmusicfestival@gmail.com 

Mailing Address: Box 1214 Jasper AB T0E 1E0 

Total Amount 
Requested: 

$20,000 

Strategic Alignment: 
If additional space is 
required, please attach 
document to form. 

Does your request align with Council’s Strategic Priorities? Explain which 
priority and how your project aligns. 
https://jasper.municipalwebsites.ca/UploadFiles/Docs/CouncilStrategicPlan2022web_qnaJGL.pdf 

Yes our request aligns with the following Strategic Priorities: 
● prompting and enhancing recreational & cultural 
opportunities & spaces 
● enabling & facilitating events that provide opportunities 
to increase community connections 
● collaborating with Indigenous partners 
● welcoming the expertise, innovation, creativity and 
commitment of community members, groups, 

Project Narrative: 
If additional space is 
required, please 
attach document to 
form. 

Help us understand what the group intends to do with any funds received from 
the Municipality. 

The Jasper Heritage Folk and Blues Society is asking for 
municipal support in order to keep our festival accessible 
for all Jasperites. We are looking for financial support as 
well as in-kind donations of the field, stage, tables and 
chairs. 
This support would help to fund the Kick Off Parade and 
Children’s Area. 

 
Did your group receive funding in a prior fiscal year? Yes ✔ No   

If yes, how much was requested? $20,000 

If yes, which year? 2023/2024 

If yes, how much was approved? $2000 cash and $3000 in kind 

If yes, please attach your prior year project summary report.  

 
Have you attached financial statements?  ✔  

 

mailto:jasperfolkmusicfestival@gmail.com
https://jasper.municipalwebsites.ca/UploadFiles/Docs/CouncilStrategicPlan2022web_qnaJGL.pdf


Jasper Heritage Folk & 
Blues Society 

Presenting the Jasper Folk Music Festival 



The Jasper Heritage Folk & Blues Society 
At A Glance
● The Jasper Heritage Folk & Blues Society is a non-profit society 

which is 100% volunteer run without any paid employees 
● The Jasper Heritage Folk and Blues Society has proudly hosted 

this version of the Jasper Folk Music Festival since 2013. Prior to 
that, there was a bi- annual music festival that ran for 
approximately 20 years organized by a separate society.

● We have hosted 9 festivals since 2013, with 2017 cancelled due to 
the construction of Commemoration Park. The 2020 and 2021 
festivals were cancelled due to Covid-19 as well as 2024 cancelled 
for fire related reasons.

● We are excited to be hosting the 10th annual festival in 2026!



The Jasper Heritage Folk & Blues Society 
At A Glance
•We have worked hard to create a family friendly festival for our local Jasper 
community and visitors alike
•We are inclusive and welcoming to all with children 12 and under attending free 
and seniors 80+ attending free, youth and seniors 65+ have a discounted rate
•We encourage local musicians to participate with our Battle Royale as well as local 
artist submissions and reaching out to local youth through the high school
•We seek out 100+ volunteers for the festival weekend plus our year round volunteer 
board of 15 members
•We work to incorporate various cultural music with a focus on Indigenous and 
Canadian performers 
•We aim to keep our ticket prices affordable while providing quality music



MOJ Involvement Over the Years 
We have been grateful for the support of the Municipality of Jasper 
over the years.
We were the recipient of the Community Development Fund in 2013, 
2014, 2016, and 2018. In 2022 we were gifted partial field rental in-kind.
In 2023 and 2025 the Municipality was a Diamond sponsor and 
supported us with in-kind donations of the rental of Commemoration 
Park and the Jim Vena Stage, use of tables, chairs and a ladder, as 
well as a cash donation of $2000. 



What are we asking for? 

The Jasper Heritage Folk and Blues Society is asking for municipal support in 
order to keep our festival accessible for all Jasperites. We are looking for 
financial support as well as in-kind donations of the field, stage,  tables and 
chairs. 

The support would help to fund the Kick Off Parade & Children’s Area
 
Our Kick-off Parade is a major highlight of our weekend and anyone can join 
as a ten piece brass band leads the parade through the streets of Jasper to 
the festival grounds. Children are an important part of our festival community 
and we work hard to provide a free weekend offering for all children 12 and 
under. We have children’s performers, bouncy castles, face painting, crafts, a 
dress up children’s parade on the festival grounds, a mini library with story 
time, photo booth and more.



Kick Off Parade- September 8th 2023



Children’s Zone 2023



Alignment with MOJ Strategic Priorities
We feel that by supporting JHFBS, the MOJ is supporting Community Health by: 

● prompting and enhancing recreational & cultural opportunities & spaces- JFMF 
hosts yoga, zumba, drumming, dance and meditation workshops

● enabling & facilitating events that provide opportunities to increase community 
connections- ex: Volunteer opportunities create connections

We feel that by supporting JHFBS, the MOJ is maintaining strong relationships by:

● collaborating with Indigenous partners- JFMF has a priority to include Indigenous 
musicians every year ex: Warrior Women, the Bullhorn Singers, Chubby Cree

● welcoming the expertise, innovation, creativity and commitment of community 
members, groups, associations and businesses- JFMF has local artisan and food 
vendors, local girl guides, local artists create our poster each year, local musicians 



Municipality Benefits 
We would like to propose that the Municipality of Jasper host our Children’s Area 
and Parade. We would call it the Municipality of Jasper (MOJ) Kick Off Parade & 
Kids Zone. 

❖ The parade & children’s area named after the Municipality of Jasper. 
❖ Social media recognition for contributions
❖ Shout outs on stage at the festival
❖ Thank you ad in local paper
❖ Tangible meeting of strategic priorities
❖ The arts are seen as a priority in a community with a lot of focus on 

recreation
❖ In a time where mental health concerns are at an all time high, recognizing 

the value of the arts is important 



Growth of the Jasper Folk Music Festival
● As a non-profit society, we rely heavily on sponsorships and 

grants to fund our festival.
● Some of our local sponsors have been committed for years, some 

are new and some can no longer afford to sponsor in these 
challenging times.

● In order to continue to offer an affordable, quality music festival 
for Jasperites and tourists alike, we need help with some reliable 
funding



Jasper Folk Music Festival 
Children’s Specific Expenses  
 
 
Production Logistics/Site    2022     2023   2025  

(1 day – Oct)   (2 days – Sept) (2 days Sept) 
 

Commemoration Park (donated)    $0.00    $0.00   $0.00 
Tables & Chairs (donated in 2023/2025)   $853.65   $0.00    $0.00 
Bouncy Castle Rental     $2,192.55   $2294.25  $2,378.25  
Photobooth        NA    $1,785.00  $3,475.50  
 
Programming 
Children's Performer fees     $1,942.50   $2,500.00  $2800.00 
Children's Performer Accom    donated  $500.00  $500.00 
Parade performer fees     $4,000.00   $5,000.00  $7500.00 
 
Total:       $8988.70  $12,079.25  $16,653.75 









Jasper Park Chamber of Commerce 

Summary report for external group funding, 2025 

JPCC received $5,000 in 2024 and $5,000 in 2025. The two allocations were combined and utilized 
for renovations to the windows of the Robson House, in accordance with the 2025 application. The 
windows had deteriorated seriously. 

In order to make the most of the funding, we hired an employee to do most of the work, which was 
more cost-effective than hiring an outside contractor would have been. 

The work involved sanding, painting and selective re-glazing of storm windows and exterior of the 
inner sash windows. Additionally, one storm window required complete replacement. Because the 
project overall project came in under budget, we will also be able to install a storm door on the rear 
entrance of the building, which should result in greater comfort and energy savings. We will also be 
able to repaint the front entry porch area, which we had not initially included in the scope of work. 
With this work included, JPCC expects to contribute around six hundred dollars from operational 
funds. 

As per the funding agreement, a complete project accounting will be provided by year-end. We are 
waiting for quotes on two components of the work. 

Accounting for the project expenses, including estimates for work not yet completed, is included 
below. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Jasper Park Chamber of Commerce    

Robson House Window Renovation Expenses    

    

Wages and benefits   $6,697.40 
WCB   $357.70 
Supplies   $344.89 
Replacement of one storm window (est)   $500.00 
New storm door for rear entry (est)   $1,500.00 
allocation for painting front entry area next spring   $1,200.00 
TOTAL   $10,599.99 

 



















Municipality of Jasper 

Municipality of Jasper, Motion Action List 

MOTION ACTION LIST 

SHORT TITLE REQUESTED 
(DATE) 

RESPONSIBLE 
(WHO) 

COUNCIL MOTION 
(DESCRIPTION) 

TARGET 
(DATE) 

STATUS 
 

Jasper Skatepark 
Committee March 19, 2024 

CAO and Director 
of Finance & 

Administration 

That Council authorize, in principle, interim 
financing to the Jasper Skatepark Committee, 
not to exceed $150,000, with loan details to be 
presented to Council following completion of 
the Skatepark construction. 

November 
2025  

Parcel CH Access Road & 
Spruce Avenue 

Development Tender 
Award 

September 17, 
2024 CAO 

That Council direct Administration to initiate a 
Local Improvement Bylaw process to recover 
the servicing costs the Parcel CH Access Road 
from benefitting adjacent parcels. 

November 
2025  

Transit Bus RFP November 19, 
2024 CAO 

That Council direct Administration to reissue an 
RFP in spring of 2025 for the procurement of 
electric buses and/or any other viable zero 
emission options. 

December 
2025  

Jasper Artists Guild Lease April 22, 2025 CAO 

That Committee refer the correspondence from 
the Jasper Artists Guild to Administration for a 
report back at a future Committee of the Whole 
meeting. 

November 
2025  

2026 Budget May 20, 2025 
CAO and Director 

of Finance & 
Administration 

That Council direct Administration to 
incorporate increased non-property tax revenue 
into the development of the 2026 budget. 

November 
2025  

Indigenous Relations 
Framework July 15, 2025 

Director of 
Community 

Development 

That Committee direct Administration to 
engage Indigenous Partners and Indigenous 
residents to develop a strategy based on the 
framework – and return to a future meeting. 

May 2026  

Adoption of Jasper Off-
Site Levies Bylaw 2025 August 26, 2025 

Director of Urban 
Design and 
Standards 

That Committee direct Administration to 
consider the Jasper Off-Site Levy Bylaw in the 
context of discussions today and return to a 

December 
2025  



Municipality of Jasper 

Municipality of Jasper, Motion Action List 

 

Committee of the Whole meeting after the 
2025 municipal election.  

Property and Business 
Tax Policy August 26, 2025 Director of Finance 

& Administration 

That Committee direct Administration to 
develop a property and business tax policy and 
return to a meeting following the 2025 
municipal election.  

January 
2026  

Jasper Food Security 
Alliance 

September 9, 
2025 

Director of 
Community 

Development  

That Committee direct Administration to bring a 
forward recommendation on staffing support 
for the Jasper Food Security Alliance. 

November 
2025  
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